
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 17 January 2020 
 

Pensions Panel 
 
A meeting of the panel will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 27 January 2020 

at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 
 

 Part I 
 

10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 

personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 

apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 
issue is considered. 

 
It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 

 Mr Elkins is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 
Board and Arun District Council 

 Mr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy 

 Mr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and has 

a daughter who works for Blackrock 
 Dr Walsh is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board, Arun District Council and Littlehampton Town 
Council 

 

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 

 
10.01 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

  The Panel is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of 
the Panel held on 25 October 2019 attached (cream paper). 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



10.02 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.03 am 4.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 

 
10.04 am 5.   Motions Received from Employers (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

  The Panel to discuss motions that have been received from 
employers within the pension fund. 

 
10.09 am 6.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 

  The Panel is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from 
the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 4 September 

2019 and the agenda from the meeting of the Pension Advisory 
Board on 20 November 2019. 

 
 (a)    4 September 2019 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 

Minutes (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 (b)    20 November 2019 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda 

(Pages 25 - 28) 
 

10.10 am 7.   Business Plan (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Panel is asked to note the updates to the Business Plan. 
 

10.20 am 8.   Pension Administration Performance (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 
The Panel is asked to consider the recommendation within the 

report. 
 

10.40 am 9.   Actuarial Valuation (Pages 59 - 106) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Panel is asked to:  

 
(1) agree the current version of the Funding Strategy 

Statement for publication by 31 March 2020, unless amended.  
 
(2) agree that any further amendments to the Funding 

Strategy Statement can be agreed by the Director of Finance 

Page 2



and Support Services, in consultation with the Chairman to 

allow the Statement to be published by 31 March 2020. 
 

10.50 am 10.   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

 
The Panel is asked to: 
 

(1) approve the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 
(2)  note the treasury activity undertaken during 2019/20 (1 
April to 31 December 2019). 

 
10.55 am 11.   Date of the next meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Panel will be 10.00 a.m. 27 
April 2020 at County Hall. 

 
 Part II 

 
10.55 am 12.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

  The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 
 

10.55 am 13.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 

on 25 October 2019, for members of the Panel only (yellow 
paper). 

 
10.55 am 14.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 121 - 

124) 
 

  The Panel is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from 

the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 4 September 
2019 (yellow paper). 
 

10.55 am 15.   AVC Transfer (Pages 125 - 128) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper). 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the 
report. 

 

Page 3



11.05 am 16.   ACCESS (Pages 129 - 188) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper). 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the 

report. 
 

11.15 am 17.   Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

  The following reports are for the Panel to review Pension 

performance over the last quarter. 
 

 (a)    Transaction and Performance (To Follow) 

 
  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

summarising transactions and performance during the quarter, 
for members of the Panel only (yellow paper). 
 

 (b)    Independent Fund Advisor Comments (To Follow) 
 

  Paper from the independent fund advisor giving comments on 
the quarter, for members of the Panel only (yellow paper). 

 
11.30 am 18.   Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

  The Panel to receive a presentation on portfolio performance. 
 

12.15 pm 19.   Presentation by Aberdeen Standard  
 

  The Panel to receive a presentation on portfolio performance. 

 
 Lunch 

 
2.00 pm 20.   Income Fund Options (Pages 189 - 204) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper). 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the 
report. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Pensions Panel 

 

Page 4



Pensions Panel 
 

25 October 2019 – At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Mr Bradford, Mrs Dennis, Mr Elkins, Mr Jupp, Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh and 
Mr Donnelly 

 
Apologies were received from Ms Taylor 

 
Absent: Vac - General 
 

Also in attendance:  
 

Part I 
 

29.    Declarations of Interests  

 
29.1 None declared. 

 
30.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

30.1 The Panel queried the progress with appointing for the Employer 
Representative vacancy.  – Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment 

Strategist, confirmed that work was continuing with the Director of Law 
and Assurance on the job role that would be distributed. 

 
30.2 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 24 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

31.    Minutes from the Annual Meeting of the Pensions Panel and the 
Employers in the Fund  
 

31.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the Pensions Panel AGM held on 24 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

32.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
32.1 The Panel considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 22 May 

2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from the 4 
September 2019 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 
 

32.2 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

 Queried if the Board’s regarding policy documentation had been 
addressed.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the action had been 
picked up and resolved. 

 Sought clarity on the reported outcomes of McCloud on employer 
rates.  – Steven Law, Hymans Robertson, explained that protection 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



would be rolled out to an increased membership.  Whilst it was 

unclear who this would be rolled out to, costs would be increased. 
 
32.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
33.    Actuarial Valuation 2019  

 
33.1   The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
33.2   Rachel Wood introduced the report which set out the summary 

since the last meeting.  The report confirmed that the current funding 
level was 112%, and that new rates following the valuation would be 
effective from 1 April 2020. 

 
33.3   Steven Law gave a presentation to the Panel on the 2019 Valuation 

Results (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
33.4   Steven Law spoke through the presentation which outlined the 

calculations and assumptions that formed the valuation work to ensure 
that the pension fund could deliver its requirements for members.  The 

presentation included 2 updates from Central Government.  The first 
confirmed there would be a 2022 valuation, but it was unconfirmed what 
would happen after this.  The second concerned the value of liabilities and 

that contribution rates needed to take allowance of McCloud and cover this 
within the valuation. 

 
33.5   Steven Law explained that it was no longer required for members to 

submit nomination forms which was previously required to pay death 
grants.  The fund had the authority to choose to pay an alternative person 
than the one stated on a nomination form.  Steven Law confirmed that 

there was general rules and crite
[...]
mployers who can leave the fund in the short 

term. 
• Queried the spike for cashflow considerations in 2021.  – Steven 

Law explained that the data replacement ratio was 100%, which 

related to jobs being replaced by those retiring.  The spike could 
indicate an expected rise in the number of leavers. 

• Sought clarity on considered assumptions for new entrants and 
those with outsourcing strategies.  – Steven Law explained that 
TUPE arrangements were considered and that this pension fund had 

no particular large outsourcing arrangements to consider.  The 
assumption therefore was that the fund would stay the same.  

 
33.7 Resolved – that the Panel notes the update in the report and the 
contents of the presentation. 

 
34.    Business Plan  

 
34.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
34.2 Nadine Muschamp, Head of Finance, introduced the report and 

explained that the report provide an update on actions from the previous 
meeting.  Appendix A gave a summary of the Pension Regulator’s deep 

dive, for which officers were working with Hampshire County Council on 
any areas that needing picking up.  
 

34.3 The Panel noted that the Annual Audit Letter would be considered at 
the upcoming meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee. 

 
34.4 Resolved – that updates to the Business Plan are noted. 
 

35.    Equitable Life transfer to Utmost Life and Pensions (AVCs)   
 

35.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 
 

35.2 The Panel noted that the report appendices contained exempt 
information and felt that the discussion on the report should be held in 

Part II. 
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

The Panel discussed the proposal and agreed to the approve the Scheme 
and Change to the Articles pending criteria discussed during the Part II 

portion of the meeting. 
 

36.    Pension Administration Performance  

 
36.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
36.2 Nadine Muschamp introduced the report and explained that 

representatives from Hampshire County Council had sent their apologies 
for the meeting. 

 
36.3 Nadine Muschamp confirmed that Hampshire County Council were 
committed to improving performance and noted the impact of legacy 

issues on their performance.  Officers were working with Hampshire 
County Council on a data improvement plan which would be reported on at 

the next meeting. 
 
36.4 Nadine Muschamp reported that as of 31 August approximately 

49,000 Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) had been produced.  Since then 
approximately 2,000 had also been provided.  There were 7,000 remaining 

where further work was required.  The outstanding ABSs would be 
reviewed with regard to if they constituted a breach. 

 
36.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Expressed disappointment that all ABSs had not been submitted on 
time following Hampshire County Council’s confidence.  – Nadine 

Muschamp gave assurances that identified issues were being 
worked on to ensure improvements were made for next year. 

• Queried if the 7,000 outstanding ABSs were from a mix of areas or 

were linked to a specific scheme.  – Steven Law confirmed that they 
were from a mix of areas and that Hampshire County Council had 

provided details of where they were to assist Hymans Rober
[...]
 Services, resolved to look into the 
contract wording, but reported that there had not been an 
expectation of immediate SLA compliance.  The Chairman expected 

that improvements would be seen in January and that the Panel 
would be monitoring compliance closely.  It was reported that 

Hampshire County Council were quick to resolve any specific issues 
that were raised.  Panel members observed that there has been a 
reduction in complaints received. 

• Commented on the regulatory requirements for the level of training 
for Pension Advisory Board members.  – Steven Law reported that 

in the future the Pensions Panel members would be held to the 
same regard. 

 
36.6 Resolved – that the Panel note the update on Administration 
Performance; the updates to the Administration Strategy; and agree the 

Breaches Policy. 
 

37.    Date of the next meeting  
 
37.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on 27 January 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

38.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

39.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 24 July 

2019.  
 

40.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

The Panel noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 22 May 2019 
Pension Advisory Board meeting.  
 

41.    ACCESS Update  
 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 
 

The Panel noted the update. 
 

42.    Review of Pension Performance  
 
The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 

The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the 
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers. 
 

The Panel welcomed the advice. 
 

43.    Presentation by UBS  
 
The Panel received an update from Malcolm Gordon, Steve Magill, Scott 

Wilkin and Karianne Lancee from UBS on the portfolio performance for the 
quarter. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Death grants and spouses benefits  
 
Death Grants  
 
A death grant is payable when an active, deferred or in some circumstances a pensioner member dies. Under the 
current regulations the value payable is; 
 

Status  Death Grant  

Active member 3 times assumed pensionable pay 

Deferred member 5 times deferred pension  

Pensioner member (If the member has died within 10 years of 
retiring) the balance of 10 years’ worth of pension 

                                   
There is no specific LGPS regulation or guidance that funds must follow when determining the recipient of a death 
grant.  It is not a pension matter per se, it’s more a matter of the correct exercise of powers under public law 
principles that have accrued over time through case law. 
 
The most often cited case is the Associated Provincial Picture Houses Limited v Wednesbury Corporation 1948 
(“Wednesbury”).  During the case the Lord Green gave his view that: 
 

a person entrusted with a discretion must direct himself properly in law, calling his attention to the matters 
which he is bound to consider and excluding from his consideration matters which are irrelevant to what he 
has to consider. Failure to obey these rules may be said to be acting unreasonably. However, at the extreme 
end, there may arise something so absurd that no sensible person could ever dream that it lands within the 
powers of the authority. 

 
This is why
[...]
d that the Funding 
Strategy Statement had been considered at the 24 July Pensions Panel 

meeting.  The Pensions Panel had also received a presentation from the 
actuary which was similar to the actuary presentation at the AGM. 

 
25.3 Rachel Wood highlighted the comments on page 164 which were 
from employers as part of the consultation exercise. 

 
25.4 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

 
• Queried the powers the actuary had to perform interim valuations to 

amend contribution rates.  – Rachel Wood explained that the actuary 

could currently use this power for specific instances in order to 
manage employer risks. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a



• Asked who would pay for the interim valuations if available.  – 

Rachel Wood explained that employers would be charged for the 
costs for specific actuary work. 

 

25.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

26.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
26.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Wednesday 20 November 2019 at 9.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

27.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

28.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 22 May 2019 meeting. 

 
29.    Pensions Panel Minutes – Part II  

 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 29 April 2019 

Pensions Panel meeting. 
 

30.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
The Board considered the rep
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Panel 

27 January 2020 Part I 
 

Actuarial Valuation 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

Summary 

The Pension Fund has nearly completed its triennial valuation.  
 
The Valuation process seeks to ensure the long-term solvency of the Fund through 

ensuring that it holds sufficient assets to be able to pay all its members benefits 
and calculates employer liabilities – and their contribution.  

 
The Panel have been advised of a number of factors which may impact the outcome 

or the period that rates need to be set. Each of these matters remains unresolved 
and the Actuary has therefore calculated Fund and employer liabilities on the known 
benefit structure at 31 March 2019. The Actuary has completed his calculation of 

the whole Fund position (112%).  
 

Since the Panel met, further work is required to calculate the position for 
individual employers. 

Recommendation(s) 

 
(1) The Panel agree the current version of the Funding Strategy Statement for 

publication by 31 March 2020, unless amended.  

(2) The Panel agree that any further amendments to the Funding Strategy 
Statement can be agreed by the Director of Finance and Support Services, 
in consultation with the Chairman to allow the Statement to be published 

by 31 March 2020. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The Fund has nearly completed its triennial valuation. In the absence of any 
further guidance this will set employer contributions from 1 April 2020 until 

31 March 2023. 

1.2 A number of developments which provide significant uncertainty remain (e.g. 
the McCloud judgement, HM Treasury’s cost control mechanism and the 

Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) cost control mechanism and the outcome of 
several consultations or Government decisions, including a consultation on 
the frequency of the Local Government Pension Scheme valuation cycles). 

Whilst the Actuary has reviewed the level of additional pruden
[...]
ive 

pensioners 

80% of 
medium 
cohort with 
a 10 year 

lag and 
1.0% p.a. 

minimum 
improveme

nts 

‘non-
peaked’ 
CMI 2010 
projections 

with 1.25% 
underpins 

and 
declining 
mortality at 

older ages 

‘non-
peaked’ 
CMI 2013 
projections 

with 1.5% 
underpins 

and 
declining 
mortality at 

older ages 

Smoothed 
CMI 2018 
projections 
with 1.5% 

underpins 
and 

declining 
mortality at 

older ages 

  

Page 104

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 

Appendix 10 - Rates and adjustments certificate 

 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Panel 

27 January 2020 Part I 
 

Treasury Management Report 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 
 

Executive Summary 

The Director of Finance and Support Services recommends a continuation of the 
current treasury management strategy in 2020/21 (as originally approved by the 

Pension Panel at their January 2019 meeting) with internally managed 
investments only being deposited into high creditworthy banks (that offer instant 

access bank account facilities) and a series of high creditworthy short-term 
(instant access) Money Market Funds with one amendment, reflecting the Pension 

Panel transition towards including more income focused asset classes within the 
portfolio:  

(i) An increase to the maximum limit for the amount invested per short-term 

Money Market Fund from £5m to £10m.  

Given the strategy of maintaining a highly liquid investment portfolio held 

exclusively in bank unsecured deposits, the Pension Fund’s internally managed 
cash will remain subject to bail-in risks under UK Banking Directives.  

Recommendations 

 
(1) The Panel approves the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy as set out 

in Appendix 1. 

(2) The Panel notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2019/20 (1 April to 
31 December 2019). 

 

Treasury Management Report 

Background 

 
1. The CIPFA “Treasury Management Code of Practice” requires the West
[...]
ccounts used by the Pension Fund.  

 

Recommended 

16. The Panel approves the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

17. The Panel notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2019/20 (1 April to 
31 December 2019). 

 

Katharine Eberhart      
Director of Finance and Support Services 

Contacts: 

Jonathan Clear 03302 223378 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

Page 110

Agenda Item 10



APPENDIX 1 

Treasury Management Strategy (2020/21) 

 
1. The Pension Fund holds cash as working balances.  It operates separate bank 

accounts, keeping its cash separate from the County Council in accordance 
with LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) legislation, and 
consequently also has a separate treasury management policy to West Sussex 

County Council.  Working balances comprise funds required to pay pensions, 
to fund private equity and property investments and to pay day-to-day 

expenses.  Surplus balances may be sent to the external fund managers 
(subject to current Pension Fund policy regarding levels of internally managed 
cash) for investment in accordance with their approved strategies.  A charge 

will be incurred by the fund for the treasury management service supplied by 
West Sussex County Council. 

 
Annual Investment Strategy 

2. Having due regard to the security of principal sums invested and the short 

term nature of deposits, no financial institution will be eligible to receive 
deposits for longer than seven days without the explicit approval of the 

Director of Finance and Support Services in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Pensions Panel.  The administering authority will therefore utilise 

investments that are designed to offer both high liquidity and high security, 
with the minimum of formalities.  Such investments will be denominated in 
Sterling and may be deposited with the UK Government, a UK Local Authority 

(including local authority administered pension funds) or a financial institution 
with ‘h
[...]
ury Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy (2020/21)

	13 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	14 Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II
	15 AVC Transfer
	16 ACCESS
	Appendix1 - Part II
	Appendix 2 - Part II
	Appendix 3 - Part II
	Appendix 4 - Part II
	Appendix 4A - Part II
	Appendix 4B - Part II
	Appendix 4C - Part II

	17a Transaction and Performance
	17b Independent Fund Advisor Comments
	18 Presentation by Baillie Gifford
	19 Presentation by Aberdeen Standard
	20 Income Fund Options
	PP270120_Item20_Income Fund Option Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Panel 
 

27 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh, 
Mr Donnelly and Ms Taylor 

 
 

Part I 
 

44.    Declarations of Interests  

 
44.1 Mr Jupp stated that his son’s firm had bought private equity in the 

last six months. 
 

45.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
45.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 25 

October 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

46.    Motions Received from Employers  
 

46.1 The Panel discussed the Notice of Motions from Adur District and 
Worthing Borough Councils (copy appended to the signed minutes) asking 

the Pension Fund to divest its pension fund of any investment in fossil fuel 
stocks, equities and funds. It was also noted that similar motions had 
been passed by Arun District Council and was being considered by 

Chichester District Council. 
 

46.2  Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
stated that officers could provide a standard response that could include 
an update on investment strategy and update on holdings.  It was agreed 

this would be produced and circulated to the Panel for views. 
 

46.3 The Chairman also asked that any correspondents in relation to 
such requests are logged centrally and that responses be produced 
centrally rather than Panel members responding individually.  This was 

agreed by the Panel. 
 

46.4 It was also noted that an additional meeting on environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) was being scheduled.  The formality, venue 
and date for that meeting was still to be confirmed.  Prior to that meeting 

a questionnaire would be sent to the Panel. 
 

47.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 
47.1 The Panel considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 4 

September 2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 20 November 2019 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

 



47.2 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 

 
 In relation to 24.8 of the 4 September 2019 Pension Advisory Board 

minutes, Mrs Dennis asked if it was a regulatory requirement.  

Rachel Wood agreed to look into this and circulate a response to the 
Panel. 

 
47.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

48.    Business Plan  
 

48.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

48.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and explained that it 
provided an update on the Business Plan priorities in the third quarter.   

 
48.3 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Dr Walsh raised concern about the RAG rating of the poor quality 
data resulting in error and misstatement. Katharine Eberhart 

confirmed that the team had a detailed plan to approach this and 
have agreed a fee for Hampshire to undertake the work.  Andrew 
Lowe confirmed that clear plans and deadlines for this work were 

now in place.  An update would be provided at the next meeting 
when it was hoped that the RAG rating would have improved.  

• It was noted that the Training Strategy was aligned with the 
Business Plan and was highlighted as Amber due to a number of 

new staff. 
 

48.3 Resolved – that the Business Plan is noted. 

 
49.    Pension Administration Performance  

 
49.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
49.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report stating that all 

performance targets are working towards 100% with sustained 
improvements in most areas.   
 

49.3 Andrew Lowe drew the Panels attention to section 7 of the report 
detailing Pension Scams.  He assured the Panel that a set series of actions 

are followed if a member requests for their pension to be transferred. 
 
49.4 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 

 
• The Panel asked for confirmation as to whether Trading Standards 

or the Police are informed if a scam is suspected.  Andrew Lowe 
would check if this was included in the process and report back to 
the Panel. 

 
49.5 Resolved – that the update on the Administration Performance is 

noted. 



 

50.    Actuarial Valuation  
 
50.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

50.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report explaining that the funding 
strategy statement was attached at appendix 1 showing the amendments 
as tracked changes. 

 
50.3 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 

 
• It was confirmed that the valuation cycle was still 3 years and 

therefore 2022 was the next scheduled review. 

• The amended version once agreed would be circulated as a clean 
document. 

 
50.4 Resolved – that  
 

1) The Panel agree the current amended version of the Funding Strategy 
Statement for publication by 31 March 2020. 

 
(2) The Panel agree that any further amendments to the Funding Strategy 
Statement can be agreed by the Director of Finance and Support Services, 

in consultation with the Chairman to allow the Statement to be published 
by 31 March 2020. 

 
51.    Treasury Management Strategy  

 
51.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
51.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report explaining that it provided a 

review of last year’s strategy as well as looking into the next financial 
year.  She stated that it reflected on the need to increase limits on short 
term money market funds.   

 
51.3 Rachel highlighted that in Appendix 1 of the report, page 112 

section 5 it should have also included an Aviva fund as a money market 
fund. 
 

51.4 Resolved – that the Panel: 
 

(1) approve the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

(2) note the treasury activity undertaken during 2019/20 (1 April to 31 
December 2019). 

 
52.    Date of the next meeting  

 

52.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on 27 April 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 

 



53.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
54.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 25 
October 2019. 

 
55.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 
The Panel noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 4 September 
2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting.  

 
56.    AVC Transfer  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

 
The Panel noted the update. 

 
57.    ACCESS  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

 
The panel noted the update. 

 
58.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  

 

The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

 
The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the 
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers. 

 
59.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 
The Panel received an update from Lynn Dewar and Paul Roberts from 
Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the quarter.  

 
 

 
60.    Presentation by Aberdeen Standard  

 

The Panel received an update from Matthew Cunliffe, Jennifer Ball and 
Mark McKelvey from Aberdeen Standard on the portfolio performance for 

the quarter.  



 

61.    Income Fund Options  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 

The Panel noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


